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Career
Player Years Yards
1 Matt Milano 2009-11 6,335
Kurt Horton 1969-71 5,515
Drew Pyne 2016-17 4,702
Curt Casali 2004-06 3,942
Nick Cascione 2011-13 3,902
Charlie Westfal 2005-07 2,861
Nate Quinn 2008 2,528
Brian Sikorski 1970-72 2,523
Turner Baty 2009 2,452
Tom Mclnerney 1989-90 2,314
Peil Pennington 1966-68 2,199
Tom Mazzella 1984-86 2,037
Rick Horton 1968-69 1,770
John Marinelli 2002-03 1,711
Pat Shouvlin 1980-82 1,706
Mike Souzzi 1995-96 1,627
Durwood Hendee  1982-83 1,516

New Canaan Individual Passing Records
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Passing Yards

Season

Player

Michael Collins
Matt Milano
Matt Milano

Nick Cascione

Kurt Horton
Charlie Westfal
Michael Collins
Nate Quinn
Turner Baty
Drew Pyne
Drew Pyne

Kurt Horton
Curt Casali
Rick Horton
Brian Sikorski
Mike Souzzi
John Marinelli
Durwood Hendee
Pat Shouvlin
Peil Pennington
Tom Mazzella

2007
2014
2008
2009
2017
2016
1971
2006
1969
1972
1996
2003
1983
1982
1968
1986

2,669
2,627
2,528
2,452
2,355
2,347
2,161
1,934
1,720
1,661
1,610
1,422
1,413
1,379
1,294
1,221
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Game
Player Year
Kurt Horton 1970
Michael Collins 2015
Rick Horton 1969
Michael Collins 2015
Michael Collins 2015
Matt Milano 2010
Turner Baty 2009
Nick Cascione 2013
Charlie Westfal 2007
Michael Collins 2015
Turner Baty 2009
Matt Milano 2010
Matt Milano 2011
Turner Baty 2009
Michael Collins 2014
Matt Milano 2011
Matt Milano 2010
Nick Cascione 2013
Turner Baty 2009
Tom Mazzella 1986
Charlie Westfal 2007
Matt Milano 2011
Charlie Westfal 2007
Matt Milano 2011
Michael Collins 2014
Matt Milano 2010
Drew Pyne 2016
Matt Milano 2010
Drew Pyne 2017
Matt Milano 2011

Opponent
Rippowam
Trumbull
Ludlowe
Ridgefield

Notre Dame WH
Bridgeport Central
Wilton

St. Joseph
Hand
Greenwich
Seymour

Masuk

Hand

St. Joseph
Trinity Catholic
St. Joseph
Wilton
Farmington
Greenwich

Danbury
Norwalk
Darien
Wilton
Darien
Greenwich
Ridgefield
Warde
Greenwich
Darien

483
479
460
447
388
383
379
375
369
367
362
361
360
349
340
334
329
329
317
301
299
298
294
287
286
281
280
280
278




Passing Attempts

Career Season Game

Player Years Attempts

Player Year Attempts

Player Year Opponent Attempts

1 Matt Milano 2009-11 807 1 Matt Milano 2011 424 1 Matt Milano 2011 Hand 63
2 Michael Collins 2013-14 655 2 Matt Milano 2010 349 2 Kurt Horton 1970 Stamford 54
3 Kurt Horton 1969-71 583 3 Michael Collins 2015 328 3 Matt Milano 2010 Masuk 48
4 Curt Casali 2004-06 554 4 Kurt Horton 1970 307 3 Mike Collins 2014 Darien 48
® Drew Pyne 2016-17 543 5 Turner Baty 2009 306 5 Matt Milano 2010 St. Joseph 45
6 Nick Cascione 2011-13 483 6 Nick Cascione 2013 290 6 Michael Collins 2015 Notre Dame WH 44
7 Tom Mazzella 1984-86 352 6 Charlie Westfal 2007 287 7 Mike Collins 2014 Hand 43
8 Turner Baty 2009 306 8 Nate Quinn 2008 287 8 Mike Collins 2015 Darien 40
9 Charlie Wesfal ~ 2005-07 301 9  Michael Colins 2014 283
10 Nate Quinn 2008 287 9 Drew Pyne 2017 283 10 Curt Casali 2006 Greenwich 39
11 Tom Mclnerney ~ 1989-90 284 11 Drew Pyne 2016 260 11 Matt Milano 2011 Norwalk 38
12 John Marinelli 2002-03 280 12  Curt Casali 2006 248 12 Turner Baty 2009  Sst. Paul 37
13 Pat Shouvlin 1981-82 272 13 Mike Souzzi 1996 231 12 Matt Milano 2011 Warde 37

14 John Marinelli 2003 215 12 Matt Milano 2011 McMahon 37

15 Tom Mazzella 1986 194 12 Mike Collins 2015 Greenwich 37

16  Pat Shouvlin 1982 192 16  Turner Baty 2009 St. Joseph 36

Passing Completions

Career Season Game
Player Years Player Year Comp Player Year Opponent Comp

1 Matt Milano 2009-11 1 Matt Milano 2011 257 1 Matt Milano 2011 Hand 38
2 Michael Collins 2014-16 2 Matt Milano 2010 212 2 Kurt Horton 1970 Rippowam 37
4 Drew Pyne 2016-17 4 Kurt Horton 1970 193 3 Kurt Horton 1970 Stamford 31
5 Curt Casali 2004-06 287 5 Charlie Westfal 2007 187 5  Kurt Horton 1970 Ludlowe 31
6 Nick Cascione 2011-13 279 6  Matt Milano 2010  Masuk

7 Drew Pyne 2017 169 6  Matt Milano 2010 St. Joseph 27

8 Nick Cascione 2013 8  Matt Milano 2011 McMahon 27

9 Drew Pyne 2016 166 9 Mike Collins 2014 Darien 25

10 Nate Quinn 2008 164 9 Charlie Westfal 2007 Hand 23

11 Michael Collins 2014 154 9  Turner Baty 2009 St. Joseph 23

12 Curt Casali 2006 151 9  Turner Baty 2009 Greenwich 23

13 Mike Souzzi 1996 120 9  Matt Milano 2011 Norwalk 23

14 Nick Cascione 2012 107 9  Mike Collins 2014 Hand 23

15 John Marinelli 2003 101 9 Drew Pyne 2016 Darien 23

16 Tom Mazzella 1986 100




Touchdown Passes

Career Season Game

Player Year TD

—
O

Player NCELS

Player Year Opponent

1 Michael Collins  2013-15 1 Michael Collins 2015 54 1 Michael Colins 2015 Trumbull 9
2 Matt Milano 2009-11 2 Matt Milano 2010 42 2 Kurt Horton 1970 Rippowam 7
K] Kurt Horton 1969-71 3 Kurt Horton 1970 33 3 Nate Quinn Trumbull 6
K] Peil Pennington  1966-68 3 Nick Cascione 2013 33 3 Rick Horton 1969 Ludlowe 6
5 Drew Pyne 2016-17 5 Matt Milano 2011 32 3 Turner Baty 2009  Wilton 6
6 Nick Cascione 2011-13 5 Michael Collins 2014 32 3 Matt Milano 2011  St. Joseph 6
7 Curt Casali 2004-06 35 7 Nate Quinn 2008 26 3 Nick Cascione 2013 St. Joseph 6
8 Charlie Westfal ~ 2005-07 26 7 Turner Baty 2009 26 3 Mike Collins 2015 Ridgefield 6
8 Nate Quinn 2008 26 7 Drew Pyne 2016 26 3 Mike Collins 2015 Danbury 6
8 Turner Baty 2009 26 10 Charlie Westfal 2007 25 3 Mike Collins 2015  Westhill 6
11 Mike Souzzi 1995-96 20 3 Mike Collins 2015  Norwalk 6
12 Tom Mazzella 1984-86 17 12 Brian Sikorski 1972 21 12 Kurt Horton 1970 Ludlowe 5
13 Mike Souzzi 1996 20 12 Peil Pennington 1968  Ludlowe 5

14 Rick Horton 1969 18 12 John Marinelli 2003 Fairfield 5

14 Curt Casali 2006 18 12  Curt Casali 2006 Coventry 5

16 Peil Pennington 1968 17 12  Matt Milano 2010  Wilton 5

17 Nick Cascione 2012 16 12  Matt Milano 2011 Trinity Catholic 5

18 Pat Shouvlin 1982 15 12  Mike Collins 2015  Bridgeport Central 5

19 Brendon Tiani 2001 13 12  Mike Collins 2015 Ludlowe 5

12  Mike Collins 2015 Notre Dame WH 5

Michael Collins



New Canaan Individual Rushing Records

Rushing Yards

Career Season Game
Player VCEIS Yards Player Year Yards Player Opponent Year Yards

1 Chris Silvestri 1991-93 2,767 1 Chris Silvestri 1993 1,891 1 Chris Silvestri Trinity Catholic 1993 314
2 Dennis Paglialunga 1971-74 2,708 2 John Aldrich 2005 1,466 2 Chris Silvestri Hand 1993 304
3 John Aldrich 2002-05 2,513 3 BJ Allen 2001 1,431 3 Chris Silvestri McMahon 1993 279
4 Len Paglialunga 1966-68 2,377 4 Chris Schaeffer 1996 1,401 4 John Aldrich New Milford 2005 247
5 Scott Overbeck 1988-91 2,251 5 Len Paglialunga 1968 1,283 5 BJ Allen Seymour 2001 236
6 Frank Cognetta 2012-14 2,238 6 Dennis Paglailunga 1974 1,255 6 Len Paglialunga Wilton 1967 232
7 BJ Allen 2000-01 2,119 7 Dan Neelman 2006 1,252 7 Kevin McDonough New London 2011 230
8 Lemuel James 1967-69 1,934 8 Graham Braden 2016 1,239 8 Len Paglialunga Darien 1968 226
9 Nick Cascione 2011-13 1,729 9 Frank Cognetta 2013 1,223 9 Matt Cognetta North Haven 2015 225
10 Chris Schaeffer 1994-96 1,640 10 Lemuel James 1969 1,200 10 Len Paglialunga Stamford 1968 224
11  Tori Fredricks 1993-95 1,542 11  Chris Hoffman 2002 1,191 11 Dennis Paglialunga  Wilton 1974 223
12 Jerry Reen 1982-84 1,480 12 Dave Benko 1999 1,176 12 BJAllen Fairfield 2001 221
13  Frank Panella 1970-72 1,454 13 Dennis Paglialunga 1973 1,148 13 Lemuel James Danbury 1969 220
14  Milton Word 1964-66 1,452 14 Len Paglialunga 1967 1,077

15 Jeff Howes 1995 1,068

16  Scott Overbeck 1991 1,019

17 Owen Shin 2017 981

18 John Aldrich 2004 935

19 Don Fahey 1972 886

20 Omar Mysogland 1991 878

21 Peter Passaro 1987 862

22 Ted Finan 2007 858

23 Frank Panella 1971 855

24 Jerry Reen 1984 837

25 Nate Checketts 2000 814

25 Matt Cognetta 2015 814

Chris Silvestri



Carries

Career Season
Player NCELS Carries Player Year Carries

1 Dennis Paglialunga 1971-74 557 1 Chris Silvestri 1993 258

2 John Aldrich 2002-05 472 2 Don Fahey 1972 244

3 Scott Overbeck 1988-91 452 3 Dave Benko 1999 238

4 Frank Cognetta 2012-14 428 4 BJ Allen 2001 232

5 Chris Silvestri 1992-93 385 4 Dennis Paglialunga 1973 232

6 BJ Allen 2000-01 325 6 Chris Schaeffer 1996 229

7 Jerry Reen 1982-84 304 7 John Aldrich 2005 225

8 Ted Grogan 1986-87 302 8 Dan Neeleman 2006 221

9 Eric Zacarelli 2002-03 296 9 John Aldrich 2004 220

10 Leonard Paglialunga 1966-68 294 10 Peter Passaro 1987 202

11 Lemuel James 1967-69 293 11  Scott Overbeck 1990 194

12 Daniel Vitti 1957-61 292 11 Frank Cognetta 2013 194
13  Chris Hoffman 2002 189
14 Leonard Paglialunga 1968 165

Average Yards Per Carry
Career Season
Player Years Yards Player Year Yards

1 Alex LaPolice 2014 8.74 1 Alex LaPolice 2014 8.74

2 Tony Malizia 1953-55 8.65 2 Matt Cognetta 2015 8.14

3 Leonard Paglialunga 1966-68 8.09 3 Jeff Howes 1995 8.09

4 Jeff Howes 1994-95 7.90 4 Tori Fredricks 1995 7.98

5 Chris Silvestri 1992-93 7.19 5 Graham Braden 2016 7.84

6 Graham Braden 2014-16 6.97 6 Lemuel James 1969 7.41

7 Matt Cognetta 2013-15 6.87 7 Chris Silvestri 1993 7.33

8 Lemuel James 1967-69 6.60 8 David Reed 2006 7.29

9 Kevin McDonough 2009-11 6.56 9 Leonard Paglialunga 1968 6.53

10 Chris Schaeffer 1994-95 6.53 10 John Aldrich 2005 6.48
11 Ted Finan 2007 6.45
11 Owen Shin 2017 6.45

Longest Run from Scrimmage

Alex LaPolice

John Aldrich

Jeff Howes

Peter Deane

Tom Mazzella

Chris Schaeffer
Nate Quinn

Frank Panella
Lawrence Ouellette
Leonard Paglialunga
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Elmer Putnam

2014
2005
1995
1958
1986
1996
2008
1970
1946
1967
1935

95
92
90
90
88
83
83
81
80
80
80

Wethersfield
New Milford
Darien

St. Mary's
Darien
McMahon
Weaver
Darien
Childrens Village
Wilton
Darien




New Canaan Individual Receiv
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ing Records

Receptions
Career Season Game
Player Years Rec Player Year Rec Player Opponent
1 Peter Demmerle 1968-70 165 1 Peter Demmerle 1970 102 1 Peter Demmerle Rippowam
2 Kyle Smith 2013-15 115 2 Cody Newton 2009 70 2 Kyle Smith Notre Dame-WH 2015 16
3 Frank Panella 1970-72 109 3 Connor Kilbane 2011 66 3 Peter Demmerle Stamford 1970 14
4 Kyle Smith 2015 63 4 Peter Demmerle Rippowam 1969 14
5 Kurt Ondash 2007-08 104 5 Patrick Newton 2011 61 o Peter Demmerle Ludlowe 1970 13
5  Kevin Macari 2008-10 104 Craig Roubinek Greenwich 1988 13
5 Patrick Newton 2009-11 104 7 Kevin Macari 2010 60
8 Cody Newton 2008-09 94 8 Kurt Ondash 2008 59
8 Connor Kilbane 2009-11 94 9 Peter Demmerle 1969 58
10 Alex LaPolice 2012-14 78 10 Frank Panella 1970 53
11  Jack Gilio 2011-13 75 10 Ted Finan 2007 52
12 Craig Roubinek 1987-88 65 12 Craig Roubinek 1988 51
12 John Drenckhahn 2000-02 65 12  Peter Kraus 2011 51
14  Craig Savoye 1971-73 64
15 Peter Kraus 2009-11 63
16 Jason Cooper 1981-83 60
16 William Saunders  1963-65 60
18 Cole Turpin 2012-13 56
19 Nico Gutierrez 2004-05 55
Receiving Points
Season
Player Year Points
1 Kevin Macari 2010 122
2 Peter Demmerle 1970 114
3 Kyle Smith 2015 96
4 Peter Demmerle 1969 94
5 Peter Demmerle 1968 92
6 Kurt Ondash 2008 90
Longest Reception
Player Opponent Year Yards
1 Kyle Smith Ridgefield 2015 92
2 Alex LaPolice Trinity Catholic 2014 91
3 Quintin O'Connell Westhill 2017 85
4  Alex LaPolice Darien 2013 80
5 Jack Hoeltzer Norwalk 2015 80
6 Kevin Macari Darien 2010 79
7  Kyle Smith Notre Dame WH 2015 79
8 Kyle Smith St. Joseph 2013 76



Receiving Yards

Career Season Game

Player NCELS Yards Player Year Yards Player Opponent Year  Yards
1 Peter Demmerle 1968-70 2,550 1 Peter Demmerle 1970 1,419 1 Peter Demmerle Rippowam 1970 316
2 Kyle Smith 2013-15 2,181 2 Kevin Macari 2010 1259 2 Kyle Smith Notre Dame-WH 2015 222
3 Kevin Macari 2008-10 2,068 3 Kurt Ondash 2008 1201 3 Patrick Newton St. Joseph's 2011 196
4 Kurt Ondash 2007-08 2,029 4 Cody Newton 2009 1156 4 Kevin Macari Masuk 2010 195
5 Frank Panella 1970-72 1,735 5 Peter Demerle 1969 1080 5 Kevin Macari Naugatuck 2010 192
6  Kyle Smith 2015 1012 6  Kyle Smith Norwalk 2015 187
7  Cody Newton 2008-09 1,500 7  Peter Swindell Notre Dame-WH 2015 186
8 Patrick Newton 2010-11 1,389 8 Patrick Newton 2011 830 7 Todd Kovacevich Fairfield 1986 186
9 Alex LaPolice 2012-14 1,309 9 Kurt Ondash 2007 828 7 Dan Souzzi Trinity Catholic 1999 186
10 John Drenckhahn  2000-02 1,300 10 Peter Swindell 2015 793 10 Cody Newton Seymour 2009 179
11  Craig Savoye 1971-73 1,102 11 Kevin Macari 2009 781 11 Cody Newton Fairfield Warde 2009 168
12 Jason Cooper 1981-83 1,068 12  Frank Panella 1970 752 12 Kevin Macari Greenwich 2009 166
13 Connor Kilbane 2009-11 1,063 13 Tom Blackwell 1971 728 13  Peter Demmerle Stamford 1970 165
14  Nico Gutierrez 2004-05 1,021 14  Connor Kilbane 2011 724 14 Kurt Ondash Fairfield Warde 2007 164
15 Kyle Smith 2014 722 15 Cody Newton St. Joseph's 2009 161
16 Quintin O'Connell 2016 695 16  Kurt Ondash Trumbull 2008 156
17 Nico Gutierrez 2005 667 17  Quintin O'Connell Pascak Valley 2017 152
18 Alex LaPolice 2014 663 18 Kevin Macari Bridgeport Central 2010 151
19 Cole Turpin 2013 661 19 Michael Kraus Darien 2014 149
20 Craig Roubinek 1988 660 20  Kyle Smith North Haven 2013 148
21 Peter Kraus 2011 657 21  Quintin O'Connell Norwalk 2016 146
22  Nico Gutierrez Staples 2005 145
23  Patrick Ready Hand 2007 142
24  Matt Cognetta Trumbull 2015 141
25  Kurt Ondash Weaver 2008 140
26 Kevin Macari Trinity Catholic 2009 138

Average Yards Per Reception

Career Season
Years Yards
1 Rod Slayton 1969-70 27.2 1 Kyle Smith 2014 23.3
Peter Swindell 2015 19.8 2 Peter Swindell 2015 19.8

3 Kyle Smith 2013-15 19.0 3 Kyle Smith 2015 16.1




Touchdown Receptions

Career Season Game

Player NCES Player Year TD's Player Opponent Year TD's

1 Kevin Macari 2008-10 1 Kevin Macari 2010 20 1 Robert Pennington Ludlowe 1968 5
2 Peter Demmerle 1968-70 2 Kyle Smith 2015 16 1 Patrick Newton St Joseph 2011 5
2 Kyle Smith 2013-15 3 Peter Demmerle 1970 15 3 Peter Demmerle Ludlowe 1969 4
4 Frank Panella 1970-72 23 3 Kurt Ondash 2008 15 3 Frank Panella Rippowam 1970 4
4 Kurt Ondash 2007-08 23 3 Quinton O'Connell 2017 15 3 Kyle Smith Danbury 2015 4
6 Quintin O’Connell 2016-17 22 6 Peter Demmerle 1969 13 3 Kyle Smith Notre Dame-WH 2015 4
7 Alex LaPolice 2012-14 20 7 Cody Newton 2009 12

8 John Drenckhahn 2000-02 17 7  Peter Swindell 2015 12

8 Cody Newton 2008-09 17 9 John Drenckhahn 2001 10

10 Patrick Newton 2010-11 15 9 Peter Kraus 2011 10

11 William Saunders 1963-65 14 9 Cole Turpin 2013 10

11  Cole Turpin 2011-13 14 9 Alex LaPolice 2013 10

13 Robert Pennington  1966-68 13 9 Alex LaPolice 2014 10

14  Connor Kilbane 2009-11 12 9 Kyle Smith 2014 10

14  Peter Kraus 2010-11 12

14  Peter Swindell 2012-16 12

17 Nico Gutierrez 2004-05 10

17 Jason Cooper 1981-83 10

17 Ryan O'Connell 2014-16 10

Pete Demmerle



New Canaan Individual Points

Touchdowns
Career Season Game
Player Years TD's Opponent Year
1 Chris Silvestri 1991-93 41 1 Lemuel James 1969 25 1 Lemuel James Rippowam 1969 6
2 Frank Panella 1970-72 38 1 Kevin Macari 2010 25 1 Frank Panella 1970 6
3 Lemuel James 1967-69 36 3 Chris Silvestri 1993 24 1 Leonard Paglialunga 1967 6
3 Kevin Macari 2008-10 36 4 Dan Neelman 2006 23 4 Robert Pennington 1969 5
5 Dennis Paglialunga 1971-74 35 5 Dennis Paglialunga 1974 20 4 Patrick Newton St Joseph 2011 5
5 Leonard Paglialunga 1966-68 35 5 Frank Panella 1970 20
5 Dennis Paglialunga 1971-74 35 5 Ryan O'Connell 2016 20
8 Alex LaPolice 2014 19
8 Leonard Paglialunga 1968 18
10 Leonard Paglialunga 1967 17
10  Chris Schaeffer 1996 17
10  John Aldrich 2005 17
10  Kyle Smith 2015 17
14  Sean Simmons 2008 16
14 Frank Cognetta 2013 16
16  Peter Demerle 1970 15
16  Craig Schubert 1995 15
16  Kurt Ondash 2008 15
19  Robert Pennington 1968 14
19  Scott Overbeck 1989 14
L 19 Tommy Fagen 1994 14
- 19  Ted Finan 2007 14
Wk B s 22 Peter Demerle 1969 13
Len Paglialunga 22  Dennis Paglialunga 1973 13 Lem James
Points Scored
Career Season Game
1 Peter Swindell 2011-15 305 1 Lemuel James 1969 172 Lemuel James Rippowam 1969
2 Kurt Ondash 2007-08 260 2 Chris Silvestri 1993 152 Frank Panella
3 Chris Silvestri 1991-93 258 2 Kevin Macari 2010 152 3 Leonard Paglialunga 1967 35
4 Leonard Paglialunga 1966-68 254 4 Peter Swindell 2015 143
5 Lemuel James 1967-69 248 5 Kurt Ondash 2008 141
5 Frank Panella 1970-72 248 6 Dan Neelman 2006 140
7 Dennis Paglialunga 1971-74 231 7 Frank Panella 1970 136
8 Peter Demmerle 1968-70 224 8 Leonard Paglialunga 1968 126
9 Kevin Macari 2008-10 222




New Canaan Individual Defensive Records

Tackles
Career Season Game

Player Years [\[o} Player Year No. Player Opponent Year

1 Michael Milano 2005-07 392 1 David Reed 2006 187 1 Coleman Stoltze Trumbull 2004

2 Michael Root 2011-13 348 2 Michael Milano 2007 178 2 Michael Root Windsor 2012
3 Cole Harris 2011-13 328 3 Michael Root 2013 176 3 Cameron Armstrong ~ Masuk 2010 25
4 Zach Allen 2012-14 259 4 Cole Harris 2013 170 4 Michael Milano Warde 2006 24
5 Kevin McDonough ~ 2009-11 273 5 Brandon Leeming 2008 158 5 Alex Drexler Trumbull 2005 23
6 Coleman Stoltze 2004-05 265 6 Cole Harris 2012 143 5 Brandon Leeming Wilton 2008 23
7 David Reed 2004-06 245 7 Kevin McDonough 2010 141 5 Cole Harris Trinity Catholic 2012 23
8 Evan Rosenstein 2005-07 243 8 Coleman Stoltze 2005 134 8 Ernie Greywacz Danbury 2004 22
9 Chris Sciaretta 2006-08 200 9 Coleman Stoltze 2004 131 8 Michael Root North Haven 2013 22
10 Dylan Leeming 2009-11 182 10 Evan Otis 2008 127 8 David Reed Staples 2006 22
11 Evan Otis 2007-08 169 11 Nick DiRubio 2008 125 11  Coleman Stoltze Trumbull 2005 21
12 Nick DiRubio 2007-08 164 12 Evan Rosenstein 2006 124 12 Coleman Stoltze Staples 2005 20
13 Brandon Leeming 2007-08 164 13  Chris Sciaretta 2008 123 12 Michael Milano Wilton 2007 20
14  Cass Knox 2013-15 162 14 Cameron Armstrong 2010 121 12 Brandon Leeming Wilton 2008 20
15 Kevin McDonough 2011 118 12 Chris Sciaretta Trinity Catholic 2008 20
16 Dylan Leeming 2011 116 12 Chris Sciaretta Danbury 2008 20
17  Kurt Ondash 2008 114 17  Coleman Stoltze Danbury 2004 19
18 Michael Milano 2007 112 17 Michael Root Darien 2013 19
17  Michael Root Staples 2013 19
17  Michael Milano St. Joseph 2005 19
17 Michael Milano Bristol Eastern 2006 19
17  Cole Harris Greenwich 2013 19
17  Cole Harris Windsor 2012 19
17  David Reed Greenwich 2006 19
17  Cleveland Donald Trinity Catholic 2007 19
17 Kurt Ondash Darien 2008 19
17  Kevin McDonough Masuk 2010 19

e

Michael Root




Career
Player Years Sacks

1 Zach Allen 2012-14 33
2 Connor Buck 2011-13 195
3 Ryan Shullman 2009-11 17
4 Garrett Braden 2016-18 16
5 Dylan Leeming 2009-11 10.5
6 Nick DiRubio 2007-08 10
7 John Worthly 2013-15 9.5
8 Cass Knox 2013-15 8.5
9 Michael Root 2011-13 8
10 Hunter Budd 2010-11 7.5
11 Michael Luddy 2004-05 7
11 Thomas Rochlin 2010-11 7
13 Graham Thalacker 2011-12 6.5
13 Cole Harris 2011-13 6.5

Career

Ryan O'Connell
2 Chris Silvestri

2014-16
1991-93

15
11

Sacks

Zach Allen

Season
Player Year  Sacks
1  ZachAllen 2014 135
2 Ryan Shullman 2010 13
3 Zach Allen 2013 115
4 Nick DiRubio 2008 10
4 Connor Buck 2012 10
6  Connor Buck 2013 95
7  Garrett Braden 2017 9
7  Zach Allen 2012 8
8  Garrett Braden 2016 7
8  Michael Root 2013 6.5
9  Tim Willis 2004 6
9  Alex Drexler 2005 6
9  John Worthly 2006 6
9  Chris White 2009 6
9  Dylan Leeming 2010 6
9  Cole Harris 2013 6
Interceptions
Season
Player Year
1 Richard Bickford 1960
1 Dave Benko 1971
3 Jim Hahn 1986
4 Chris Silvestri 1993
4 Tom Zimmer 1969
4 Ryan O'Connell 2016
u Rick Horton 1969
7 Jack Zucco 1970
7 Frank Granito 2008
7 Ryan O'Connell 2015

Game

Opponent

Zach Allen
Adam DiFulvio
Garrett Braden

Darien
Stamford
St. Joseph

Nick DiRubio Trumbull
Zach Allen Staples
Ryan Shullman Greenwich
Hunter Budd Darien

Ryan Shullman

Garrett Braden
Graham Thalacker

10 Zach Allen

Naugatuck

Trumbull
Trumbull

Darien

2014
2004

2013
2010
2010

2017

2012
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Game

Opponent

Year

Stamford
Norwalk

1 J.Howes
1 Ryan O'Connell

1998
2016

3
3
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New Canaan Individual Kicking Records

Points

Career Season Game
Player VCEIS Pts Player Player Opponent Year Pts
1 Peter Swindell 1 Grant Morse Pascack Valley 2017 15
2 Grant Morse 2015-17 146 2 Grant Morse 2 Peter Swindell Staples 2013 13
3 Colin Shapiro 2009-10 143 3 Peter Swindell 2015 71 3 Peter Swindell St. Joseph 2013 12
4 Bob Warden 1988-90 129 4 Collin Shapiro 2011 64 3 Peter Swindell Greenwich 2013 12
5 Kurt Ondash 2006-08 118 4 Grant Morse 2016 64 , Peter Swindell Trinity Catholic 2013 10
6 Mike Palladino 2004-05 69 6 Kurt Ondash 2008 51 5 Peter Swindell Wilton 2014 10
7 Todd Smith 1991-92 66 7 Collin Shapiro 2010 50 9 Grant Morse Darien 2016 10
8 Greg Sales 1986-87 58 8 Bob Warden 1988 47 8 Bob Warden Wilton 1989 9
9 Mike Palladino 2005 46 8 Peter Swindell Fairfield 2013 9
9 Kurt Ondash 2007 46 8 Peter Swindell Norwalk 2015 9
11 Scott Wexler 2002 45 8 Peter Swindell Trumbull 2015 9
12 Neal Koller 2012 44 8 Peter Swindell Notre Dame WH 2015 9

Extra Points
Career Season Game

Years
2012-15

Pts
173

Player Year Pts

2013 79

Player Year
2013

2015

Player
Peter Swindell
Peter Swindell

Opponent

Peter Swindell Peter Swindell Greenwich

Trumbull

1 1
2 Colin Shapiro 2009-11 122 2 Peter Swindell 2015 56

8 Grant Morse 2015-17 3 Grant Morse 2017 54
4 Kurt Ondash 2006-08 4 Grant Morse 2016 49
5 Bob Warden 1988-90 81 5 Collin Shapiro 2010 47
6 Scott Wexler 2001-02 65 6 Collin Shapiro 2011 46
7 Todd Smith 1991-92 54 7 Kurt Ondash 2008 45
8 Mike Palladino 2004-05 51 8 Scott Wexler 2002 42
9 Neal Koller 2011-12 36 9 Kurt Ondash 2007 37
10 Mike Palmgren 1982-85 35 10 Neal Koller 2012 35
11 Jeff Stackhouse 2000 34 11 Jeff Stackhouse 2000 34

Consecutive Extra Points Made

Player
1 Peter Swindell
2 Peter Swindell 2012-13 38
3 Collin Shapiro 2011 35
4 Scott Wexler 2001-02 31




Field Goals

Career Season Game

Player NCELS FG Player Year FG Player

1 Peter Swindell ~ 2012-15 20 1 Grant Morse
2 Grant Morse 2017 9 2 Peter Swindell

3 Grant Morse 2015-17 14 3 Bob Warden 7 3 BobWarden
4 Collin Shapiro 2010-11 7 3 Collin Shapiro 2011 6 3 Mike Palladino

5 Mike Palladino 2005 5 3 Kurt Ondash
5 Bob Warden 1989 5 3 Collin Shapiro
5 Peter Swindell 2015 5 3 Collin Shapiro

5 Grant Morse 2016 5 3 Neal Koller

9 Kevin Faughnan 2003 4 3 Peter Swindell
10 Neal Koller 2012 3 3  Peter Swindell

10 Peter Swindell 2014 3 3 Grant Morse

3  Grant Morse

Opponent
Pascack Valley
Staples
Wilton

East Lyme
St. Joseph's
New London
Windsor
Norwalk

St. Joseph's
Wilton
Windsor
Darien

Year
2017
2013
1989
2005
2007
2011
2011
2012
2013
2014
2016
2016

FG
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Longest Field Goal

Player Year Yards Opponent
1 Bob Warden 1990 47 Trumbull
2 Peter Swindell 2013 45 St. Joseph's
3 Grant Morse 2017 44 Darien
4 Grant Morse 2017 43 Pascack Valley
5 Peter Swindell 2013 42 Trinity Catholic
6 Greg Sales 1987 41 Wilton
6 Greg Sales 1987 41 Greenwich
8 Bob Warden 1989 40 Wilton
8 Kurt Ondash 2007 40 St. Joseph's

Peter Swindell



New Canaan Individual Return Records

Longest Returns

Fumble

Player Year Yards Opponent
1 Sean Simmons 2008 81 TD Trinity Catholic
2 Michael DiCosmo 2012 797TD Windsor
3 Howard Schmidt 1955 50 TD Darien
4 Conner Buck 2013 447D St. Joseph
5 Michael Cognetta 2014 42 Hand
6 Omar Mysogland 1992 40TD Trinity Catholic
7 Kevin Macari 2010 40TD Hand
8 Cole Harris 2012 38TD Stamford
8 Cole Harris 2013 38 Darien
10 Michael Cognetta 2014 36 TD Wilton
11 Zach Allen 2013 34 7TD Darien
12 Kevin Macari 2010 32 Hand
13 Grant Morse 2016 30 Trumbull
14  Mike Palmgren 1984 29TD ?
15 Cole Harris 2013 25 St. Joseph
16 Cole Harris 2013 24 Chicopee
17 Dan Richardson 1991 20TD Lehman
18 Adam DiFulvio 2003 20TD Bassick

Punt

Player Year Yards Opponent
1 Kevin Macari 2010 78TD Darien
2 Eric Zaccarelli 2001 73 Stamford
3 Nico Gutierrez 2004 727TD Darien
4 Jeff Howes 1998 68 TD Stamford
4 Chris Silvestri 1993 68 TD Fairfield
6 Eric Zaccarelli 2003 65 Bassick
6 Frank Granito 2008 65TD Trinity Catholic
8 John Mountain 1990 54 TD Fairfield
9 Ted Finan 2007 527D Bassick
10 Kevin Macari 2009 487D St. Paul
11  Griffin Arnone 2016 48 Ludlowe
12  Kevin Macari 2010 45 Wilton
13 Zach Renner 2006 44 Coventry
14 Will Finan 2005 43 New Milford
14 A. LaPolice 2013 43 TD Darien
16 Kevin Macari 2010 41 Trinity Catholic
16 E. Zaccarelli 2003 41 Stamford
18 Kevin Macari 2010 40TD Ludlowe

39
40
41
41
43

Jake Ciancio
Alex Drexler

Nico Savini

Jake Ciancio
Zach Allen

2017
2005
2017
2017
2014

25TD
227TD
AR
21TD
13TD

Opponent
St. Joseph
Warde
Westhill
St. Joseph
Fairfield

Bridgeport Central
Greenwich
Westhill

Warde

St. Joseph's
Darien
Stamford
Wilton
Naugatuck
Norwalk
Pascack Valley

Harding
Westhill
Darien
Warde

Trinity Catholic
Bassick
Norwalk
Fairfield
Greenwich

Norwalk
Stamford
Greenwich
Westhill

Hand

Pascack Valley
Waterford
Ludlowe

Darien
Fairfield Warde
Greenwich

Interception

Player Year Yards
1 Austin Read 2007 97 TD
2 Zach Allen 2014 88
8 Zach Miller 2017 86 TD
4 Sterling O'Hara 2014 83
4 Steve Guynn 2004 83 TD
6 Kevin Macari 2010 75
7 Kevin Macari 2010 71TD
7 Ryan O'Conner 2015 71 TD
9 Michael Kraus 2014 58
10  Cole Harris 2012 57 TD
11 Zach Miller 2017 56 TD
12  Steve Guynn 2004 48
13  Evan Rosenstein 2006 a7
13  Cameron Armstrong 2010 47
15 Ryan O'Connell 2016 46
15  Mickey Gentile 2017 46
17  Kevin Brown 1993 44
17  Andrew DeFranco 2015 44
19  Zach Allen 2013 43 TD
20  Logan Miller 2005 42
20  Ronnie Balzano 2009 42
20 Cole Harris 2012 42 TD
23  Casey Ouellette 2012 39TD
24 John Campofranco 2004 38 TD
24  Kyle Smith 2014 38
27  Ryan O'Connell 2016 35TD
28  Steve Guynn 2004 34
28  Michael Kraus 2014 34
30 Charlie Hane 2017 33TD
31  Chris Silvestri 1993 32
31 Cole Harris 2013 32TD
31 Charlie Cunney 2017 32
34 BJAllen 2000 29
34  Kevin Macari 2010 29TD
36  Kurt Ondash 2008 27
37  Chris White 2008 26 TD
37  Cole Harris 2013 26 TD

Darien
Staples
Trumbull
Ludlowe

Greenwich




Kickoff

Player Opponent Year Yards
1 Michael Kraus Trinity Catholic 2014 87 TD
2 Alex LaPolice Wilton 2014 85 TD
3 Pavel Godlewski Ridgefield 2001 84 TD
4 Matt Cognetta Notre Dame WH 2015 83
5 Dave Benko Norwalk 1999 81TD
6 Andrew Layng Greenwich 1997 78 TD
7 Owen Shin Bridgeport Central 2016 75TD
8 Teagan Saitta Chicopee 2013 71
9 Tom Swain Staples 1993 70 TD
9 Ross Kronberg Warde 2007 70 TD
9 Alex LaPolice Darien 2013 70 TD
Blocked Kick
Player Year Yards Opponent

1 Ken Biehl 2000 12TD Bridgeport Central

1 Cass Knox 2013 12TD Greenwich

3 Paul McConnell 1985 9TD ?

4 Deaner 1998 3TD ?

4 Matt Taylor 1991 3TD McMahon

4 John Dean 1984 3TD ?

7 Adam Butterworth 1991 1TD ?

8 Steve Johnson 2007 ? Middletown

8 Greg Peisinger 2000 ? Fairfield

8 Andrew Dacey 1999 ? Ridgefield

8 John West 1999 ? Wilton

8 Miliken 1998 ? ?

8 O'Brien 1994 ? ?

8 Dan Cantrell 1990 ? Ridgefield

Kevin Macari




New Canaan Individual Total Yardage Records

Career

Player Years Yards
1 Matt Milano 2009-11 6,567
2 Michael Collins 2013-15 6,171
3 Nick Cascione 2011-13 5,631
5 Kurt Horton 1969-71 5,361
6 Curt Casali 2004-06 4,015
7 Len Paglialunga 1966-68 3,554
8 Chris Silvestri 1992-93 3,528
9 Dennis Paglialunga  1971-74 3,491
10 Charlie Westfal 2005-07 3,428
11 Lemuel James 1967-69 3,364
12 Peil Pennington 1966-68 3,274
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Total Yards Gained

Season
Player Year Yards
Nick Cascione 2013 3,439
Michael Collins 2015 3,438
Matt Milano 2011 3,210
Matt Milano 2010 3,139
Nate Quinn 2008 3,127
Charlie Westfal 2007 3,069
Drew Pyne 2016 2,777
Drew Pyne 2017 2,630
Kurt Horton 1970 2,628
Turner Baty 2009 2,611
Michael Collins 2014 2,494
Chris Silvestri 1993 2,343
Kurt Horton 1971 2,196
Rick Horton 1969 2,143
Len Paglialunga 1968 2,093
Curt Casali 2006 2,011
Lemuel James 1969 2,008

Drew Pyne

Game
Player Opponent Year
Kurt Horton Rippowam 1970
Michael Collins Trumbull 2015
Rick Horton Ludlowe 1969
Michael Collins Ridgefield 2015
Turner Baty Wilton 2009
Michael Collins Notre Dame WH 2015
Nick Cascione St. Joseph 2013
Charlie Westfal Hand 2007
Matt Milano Bridgeport Central 2010
Michael Collins Trinity Catholic 2014
Charlie Westfal Danbury 2007
Nick Cascione St. Joseph 2013
Nick Cascione Farmington 2013
Turner Baty St. Joseph 2009
Michael Collins Greenwich 2015
Tom Mazella Fairfield 1986
Turner Baty Seymour 2009
Matt Milano St. Joseph 2011
Matt Milano Hand 2011
Drew Pyne Ridgefield 2016
Matt Milano St. Joseph 2010
Matt Milano Darien 2011
Chris Silvestri Hand 1993
Matt Milano Norwalk 2011
Matt Milano Warde 2011
Pete Demmerle Rippowam 1970
Matt Milano Wilton 2011
Chris Silvestri Trinity 1993
Matt Milano Wilton 2010
Nick Cascione Darien 2013
Matt Milano Trinity Catholic 2011

Yards
599
490
479
475
440
430
404
393
387
387
383
383
383
381
379
360
354
345
342
338
336
334
333
330
320
316
315
314
311
309
303




Winningest Coach in CT Football History




